(“Defendants”), by and through the undersigned counsel, hereby files Defendants’ Opposition to 

Plaintiffs’ Motion for Class Certification and Appointment of Class Counsel (“Motion for Class 

Certification”) and states as follows: 

I. BACKGROUND 

Pedro Bello-Rubio, ef al., (“Plaintiffs”) are nine-hundred ninety-two (992) natives and 

citizens of Cuba who arrived in the United States between 2019 and 2022. See (ECF No. 22 at { 

25). Plaintiffs were released from immigration detention with a Form I-220A, Order of Release on 

Recognizance, under 8 U.S.C.§ 1226(a) (“release on recognizance”).